AGENDA OF THE SPECIAL MEETING
OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA
September 9, 2020
7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

In light of the Governor’s Executive Order regarding social-distancing and restrictions on
gatherings, the City of Birchwood Village is conducting its meetings of the City Council using

interactive web-based technology. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 13D. 021
Subdivision 1(1) the City of Birchwood is declaring that, “an in-person meeting or a meeting
conducted under section 13D.02 is not practical or prudent because of a health pandemic...”

The meeting will be conducted using the Zoom meeting platform and the details of that are

directly below for attending. If you plan to attend it is suggested that you familiarize yourself
with the technology in advance.

The Moderator of the meeting shall be City Administrator Tobin Lay and all participants, except
Council Members, shall have their microphones muted unless recognized by the Mayor.

City of Birchwood Village is inviting you to a scheduled City Council Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89446085380?pwd=elhIVXkybGRSZ202eXFUUTNkVO5RZz09
Meeting ID: 894 4608 5380

Passcode: 384079

Phone: +1 312 626 6799

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVE AGENDA

COUNCIL REGULAR AGENDA
A. Variance Case No. 20-02-VB for 415 Wildwood Avenue* (pp. 3-38, 65-68 & 73)
1. Council Deliberation and Approval
B. Variance Case No. 20-05-VB for 221 Wildwood Avenue* (pp. 39-63 & 69-73)
1. Council Deliberation and Approval

ADJOURN







VARIANCE CASE
NO. 20-02-VB

415 WILDWOOD AVENUE






REGULAR A
VARIANCE APPLICATION

..  City of Birchwood Village
; - Petition for Variance Application
207 Birchwood Ave, Birchwood, MN 55110
N A= Phone: 651-426-3403 Fax: 651-426-7747

Email: info@cityofbirchwood.com

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
" : . 200,
Application Received Date: Amount Paid: $ .
Payment Type (Circle One): Cash / @ Money Order / Credit Card
Check/Money Order # l (Ql}

Application Complete? No ] Ifno, date appli}alio was deemed complete:
Signature of City Planner: Q,_/___, ,&Z Date: __] / 2 g/ 2y

Completed requests for variances submitted prior to the first Thursday of the month will be
considered by the Planning Commission at its next meeting on the fourth Thursday of the month.
Requests submitted after the first Thursday of the month will be considered at the following
meeting. All final decisions on variance applications are made by the City Council, which meets
on the second Tuesday every month.

N = “
1. Name of Applicant(s) ke e NI \Q Qd\&- \Y\(L(J\\Qf
Address < \S h)\\&' u&oogj Q&\J&
City QD\(C)I\Q(\(\"Q) State (\’\\k) Zip Code SN

Business Phone Home Phone _

2. Address of Property Involved if different from above:

3. Name of Property Owner(s) if different from above and describe Applicant’s interest in
the property:

4. Specific Code Provision from which Variance is requested: iy OGS

S Describe in narrative form what the Applicant is proposing to do that requires a variance:
T Yvowe nsta\\el o sShore paXo
WAL o Ddanderc . TR
\LX\L\ oV neele & Cu (\)OI Do S{L’\ AN SN LQL
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6. Type of Project:

New Construction (empty lot)

Addition

Demolition

Landscaping

Repair or removal of nonconforming structure

m G)imui:i

Other (describe)

7. Type of Structure Involved:

Single Dwelling a Double Dwelling
Garage a Addition
Tennis Court i Pool

Grading/Filling

Other (describe) {‘)(Ano = b):,\&;-@,r UQ:L_QQ

\RQDDD

8. Using the criteria from the City Code for a variance (see last page), explain why a
variance is justified in this situation and describe what “Practical Difficulties” exist:

4 Sho < o8 Sone
QD(‘ (&u\cmr\uom @chnre L wos \\)33«— CL\(\\\\ w‘\)V\

\P(\n{’\‘-\r\\\e_{Qoi‘\J\\eﬁo NS \(\C)Qs)\f\\\r\& Tk“) \(\Q\P

LoV Ve Cone 0T
9. Describe any measures the Applicant is proposing to undertake if the variance is granted,

including measures to decrease the amount of water draining from the property:
L vowse esoW e wiNeal Qe ohessiona Y
: ; 3 3 : YO\ e ujv

\) -
10.D scr13b¢e any altematlves the Applicant conmdered\lf any) that do not require a variance:

11. Can an emergency vehicle (Fire Truck or Ambulance) access all structures on the
property after the proposed change? Yesd No O
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12. Does the proposed change bring any other nonconforming use into conformity with the
City Building Code? Yes O Now

If yes, explain:

13. Are there other governmental regulations that apply to the proposed action, including
requirements of the Rice Creek Watershed District? Yes O No/Q

If yes, please identify the regulations AND attach evidence demonstrating compliance:

14. Please provide the applicable information in the following Table:

' EXISTING = PROPOSED | CHANGE
| |
. Total Square Footage of Lot | _ _ \‘
e |
. Maximum Impervious j |
Surface (25% of item 1) | i
. Roof Surface ( |
- V3
. Sidewalks | - |
95 |

. Driveways |

. Other Impervious Surface | ?}Cx:f\p o
| d<o Qe W&Q
. Total of Items 3-6 i |
o \exs

|
|
. Percent Impervious Surface | i

15. Please attach the following:

m] Legal description of property.
m] Plot plan drawn to scale showing existing and proposed new and changed

structures on the lot. Also show existing structures on adjacent lots.

| | x (Sle
QC\}QD « ‘ooQer uaa O Q Ul ¥
LO S v W\ ¥ Sl
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Criteria for Granting a Variance. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. Sec. 462.357, subd. 6, as it may be amended
from time to time. the Planning Commission may issue recommendations to the City Council for variances
from the provisions of this zoning code. A variance is a modification or variation of the provisions of this
zoning code as applied to a specific piece of property.

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however, no variance may
be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City. Conditions and safeguards may be
imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall not be granted unless the following criteria are met:

SUBD. 1.

A. Variances shall only be permitted
i. when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and
1. when the variances arc consistent with the comprehensive plan.

B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

SUBD. 2. "Practical difficulties,” as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that

i. Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved.

ii. The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the applicant's action
or design solution. The applicant shall have the burden of proof for showing that no other
reasonable design solution exists.

iii. The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from the
property.
iv. Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City.

No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who do not
object outnumber those who do.

I

vi. Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the property
exists under terms of the Zoning Code.

NOTICE.:

*The City and its representatives accept no responsibility for errors and/or damages caused
due to incomplete and/or inaccurate information herein. It is the responsibility of the
applicant to ensure the accuracy and completeness of this information.

*The City will hold applicant responsible for any damage to public streets & roadways in
the course of construction, landscape, excavating, filing and grading operations.

*Under penalty of perjury the applicant declares that the information provided in and
enclosed herewith is complete and all documents represented are true and correct
representations of the actual project/building that will be built in conformance with such

representation if approv
Signature of Applicant: by Date: (- 10-A0O
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415 Wildwood Ave, Saint Paul, MN 55110-1618, Washington County

OWNER INFORMATION

Owner Name

Taxpayer Address
Taxpayer Cily and State
Taxpayer Zip

LOCATION INFORMATION
Municipality

Zip Code

Carrier Route

Census Tract
Subdivision

Lot

Block

TAX INFORMATION
PID#

PID

% Improved
Legal Description

MLS Beds MLS Sq Ft
2 932

MLS Baths Yr Built

1 1900

Wandmacher Cathryn A
415 Wildwood Ave
White Bear Lake, MN
55110

Birchwood

55110

Cc024

703.03

Lakewood Park 03
2

6

3003021130082
3003021130082
23%

SUBDIVISIONNAME LAKEWOOD P
ARK 3RD DIVISION LOT 2 BLOCK
6 SUBDIVISIONCD 25442 PT BEIN
GSLYSFTSDLT2&N1/2LT3EX

C SLY 4FT THEREOF

ASSESSMENT & TAX
Assessment Year 2019 - Preliminary 2018
Estimated Mkt. Value - Total $215,500 $169,900
Estimated Mkt. Value - Land $150,000 $130,000
Estimated Mkt. Value - Buildin ~ $65,500 $39,900
g
Taxable Mkt. Value - Total $197,700 $148,000
Taxable Mkt. Value - Land $137,600 $113,200
Taxable Mkt. Value - Building $60,100 $34,800
;)OY Taxable Mkt. Value Chg (  $49,700 $19,000
YOY Taxable Mkt. Value Chg ( 33.58% 14.73%

%)

Payable Tax Year
2017
2018
2019

CHARACTERISTICS

Lot Acres

Lot Sq Ft

Lot Frontage

Lot Depth

Land Use - County
Land Use - CorelLogic
# of Buildings

Stories

Levels

Total Tax
$1,490
$1,702
$1,656

0.1554

6,767

23

240

Res 1 Unit
SFR

1

1

1

Lot Sq Ft
6,767

Type
SFR

Taxpayer ZIP+4
Taxpayer Carrier Route
Owner Occupied

School District Name
School District
Section #

Township #

Range #

Quarter
Quarter-Quarter

Special Assessment
Preliminary Tax Amount
Payable Tax Year

2017
$152,500
$117,000
$35,500

$129,000
$99,000
$30,000
$2,500

1.98%

Change ($)

$212
-$46

Basement Type

Garage Type
Parking Type
Garage Sq Ft
Garage Capacity
No. Parking Spaces
Roof Shape

Roof Type

Roof Material

MLS Sale Price
$235,000

MLS Sale Date
09/26/2019

1618

Yes

White Bear Lake
0624

30

30

21

NE

sw

$265
$2,256
2020

2016
§150,200
$117,000
$33,200

$126,500
$98,500
$28,000

Change (%)

14.23%
-2.7%

Tax: Crawl MLS: Partlal, Crawl Spa
ce, Draln Tlled, Dralnage System

Detached Garage
Detached Frame Garage
240

MLS: 1

MLS: 1

Gable/Hip

Gable

Asphalt Shingle

Property Detalls courtesy of Scott Lucy, NorthstarmLS

The data within this report Is complied by CoreLoglc from public and private sources. The data Is deemed rellable, butls not guaranteed. The accuracy of the data contalned hereln can be

independently verified by the reciplent of this report with the applicable county or munlcipality.

Generated on: 06/01/20
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Nominal
Buyer Name Swenson Erlc L & Bauman Jaclyn

Buyer Name 2 Bauman Jaclyn

Seller Name

Document Type Deed (Reg)
MORTGAGE HISTORY

Morigage Date 04/14/2020

Mortgage Amount $231,550

Mortgage Lender Goldwater Bk Na

Borrower Name Wandmacher Cathryan A

Borrower Name 2

Owner Record

Owner Record
Deed {Reg)

11/19/2018

$223,250

Goldwater Bk Na
Wandmacher Cathryn A

Owner Record

Owner Record
Deed (Reg)

09/28/2018
$209,100

Bell Bk

Pehoskl Anthony J
Pehoskl Julle A

Mortgage Type Conventional Conventlonal Conventional
FORECLOSURE HISTORY
Document Type Lis Pendens
Foreclosure Filing Date 05/18/2017
Recording Date 05/18/2017
Qriginal Doc Date 06/23/2015
Lien Type Mtg
Buyer 1 Lutz Jeffrey A
Seller 1 Wells Fargo Bk Na
Title Company Attorney Only
PROPERTY MAP
F\\J [
\a¥e
1
27"
245 4
242"
/ Tighe -
/ Schmitz Park
2 Y
<, |29t
O L~
Q
) P
% 2
@ “,
25 gards 200 vards
Google Map data 02020  (CEEEB Map data ©2020
‘Lot Dimensions are Estimated
Property Detalls courtesy of Seott Lucy, NorthatarMLS Generated on: 06/01/20
The data within this report Is complied by CoreLogic from publc and private sources. The data Is deemed reliable, but Is not The of the data herein can be Page3ra 10

independently verified by the reciplent of thia report with the applicable county or municipality.




Plants for Rain Garden

£5

; T 2ot I .“ %
Karl Fo

erster Grass

Baptisia Liatris
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August 17, 2020

PLANT LIST FOR

Cathy Wandmacher

415 Wildwood Ave,

Birchwood, MN 55110

Phone: 651 276-3726

DESIGN BY:
ROSALIE TALLEN

RESIDENTIAL GARDENS LLC
243 WILDWOOD AVE, ST PAUL, MN 55110

651 426-1500

rvtallen@comcast.net

www.residentialgardens.net

Plants
Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size Price

7 Achillea ptarmica 'Noblessa' YARROW NOBLESSA CG#1 $55.93
8 Astilbe chinensis 'Delft Lace' ASTILBE DELFT LACE CG#1 $119.92
3 Baptisia australis BAPTISIA AUSTRALIS CG#1 $23.97
6 Calamagrostis acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' REED GRASS KARL FOESTER CG#1 $47.94
6 Chelone lyonii 'Hot Lips' TURTLEHEAD HOT LIPS CG#1 $53.94
5 Cornus sericea 'Allenman's Compact' DOGWOOD ALLENMAN'S COMPACT CG#2 $99.95
6 Eupatorium dubium 'Little Joe' EUPATORIUM LITTLE JOE CG#1 $65.94
12 Iris versicolor IRIS BLUE FLAG CG#1 $119.88
9 Liatris spicata DENSE BLAZING STAR CG#1 $71.91
7 Sorghastrum nutans INDIAN GRASS CG#1 $55.93

Total: $715.31
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a. The patio that | had built is approximately 225 sq feet. It is made from stones with spacing between each stone
for drainage. Under the stone is sand, class five and clean fill. | have enclosed pictures to show the spacing
between stones to help with the drainage.

13
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My house is on a gradual slope. Along the east and west sides of the house there are gully’s that have been
made so the rain will run between the homes and to the front hill. On the north side | have mounds that help
absorb the runoff and direct it away from the house then directs it to the east and west sides.

| will be installing a rain barrel on the east side of the house attached to the down spout from the gutters

| have ordered Silt Sock Sediment and Erosion Control Management for Storm-Water Management, Drainage
Protection. | will be placing sections on the hill to absorb the rain water.

22









| have enclosed the plans for a rain garden on the west side of the hill and a low berm on the east side to direct
water into the rain garden.

| spoke with Bryan Pyann, a watershed restoration specialist with Washington Conservation District. He
suggested a raingarden at a 6” ponding depth. large enough to capture 225 sq ft of impervious surface, ponding
3-6" deep. He suggested at a 6” deep raingarden that is 40sq ft. If you want to pond at 3” and your soils do not
drain well, then | would do 70 sq ft.

To see if the soil is good enough, he had me dig a hole where the raingarden will be. | made a hole 12” around
and 18” deep. | was trying to mimic how the soils would drain after back to back rainfalls and saturated
soils.....So... | filled it with water, and once it drained completely I filled it again right away. | jammed a stick in
the sidewall of the hole to mark how high the water was filled to. | came back every hour for the next few hours
and measured how far down the water drains. If it drained faster than 0.5 inches per hour, and it did so the
placement of the raingarden should be perfect.

| am going to hire someone to install the raingarden, so it is installed with the correct slope etc.

N/A

In order to get the boulders for the wall up the hill, ground cover did get disrupted. It was just leaves and weeds
before. | planted hostas, ferns and other grasses to help absorb the runoff. | also put mulch on the hill. | did
remove a tree that was dead, but the stump and roots remain.

| will be planting more grasses and will split hostas and in the fall and place where there are open spaces so
eventually the whole hill will be filled with plants.

As soon as | get approval, | plan to put the rain garden in.

| will register the variance with the county when completed and approved by the commission and the city.

25



h. The stormwater management practices shall be designed in accord with the
Minnesota Stormwater Manual, American Concrete Pavement Association design
criteria, Center for Watershed Protection, Stormwater BMP Design Supplement for
Cold Climates, or other design guidance provided by the City.

I have enclosed the plans for putting 2 rain gardens on the slope of my hill. 230 and
170 sq feet. One on each side of my house capturing the runoff.

I. The stormwater management plan shall include the applicant’s description of how
the practices shall be maintained to function as designed for the long-term. The City
may inspect the installation of the stormwater management system at the site.

On each side of the house will direct the water flow into the gardens. I will dig the
garden 6-9 in deep with gently sloping sides. Using the excavated soil to create a
small berm on the downhill side. Below is the maintenance and upkeep of the gardens.
If necessary I can I also purchase a rain barrel to attach to one of my downspouts.

J. The applicant shall include the maintenance plan and a maintenance schedule for
the approved stormwater management practices with the required permit application.
Water weekly for 2 months until the plants are established. Keep up routine pruning,
mulching and weeding. Inspect site following rainfall events. Add or replace
vegetation in eroded areas. If certain plants are not doing well will research a
replacement plant. Remove any accumulate sediment or debris.

Schedule:

Spring: New mulch, replace plants that may not have survived over winter

Summer: Weed, check after major rainfalls that water is being directed into the
gardens and the debris is cleaned out to keep drainage appropriate.

Fall: Prune plants, mulch if needed, clean out and trim plants for winter

k. The variance shall not be valid unless the applicant properly records the variance at
the property records at Washington County and a copy of the recording is properly
returned to the City for verification. Once the variance is approved will file for the
proper permits.

Measurements:

Lot size 6706.17

Roof surface 1172

Sidewalk 484.6

Driveway 857.14

Other impervious surface 305
Total line 3-6 (2818.74)
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8/7/2020 10:29 AM
Cathy,

This is where my time cannot be used and | may have stretched it a bit in giving you some numbers
initially. | am not allowed to provide design services for permit requirements. But | also do not want to
leave you hanging for such a minor issue.

What | can say is this impervious area normally includes the rooftops, driveways, sidewalks, patios, and
gravel surfaces. But some cities have different rules for what is considered impervious and what is
not. | do not know the rules for your city, but these are the typical surfaces to include.

Your aerial photo that is available does not allow me to easily trace building footprints to get areas of
each of these things (too many trees in the way). You will have to measure them manually, on the
ground. | know your house is 912sq ft from the property records. Nothing else is measured.

FORMULA: Your total lot area is 6,768 sq ft (from the property records). Divide your impervious area by
your total lot area. That will be your ‘percent impervious’ they are looking for. You will have to show
the change from EXISTING to PROPOSED impervious (demonstrating what your new patio will add to the
total)....... So add up all your EXISTING impervious areas (rooftops, driveways, sidewalks, patios, and
gravel surfaces). Do not include your new patio in your EXISTING calculation. Once you have that
number, the formula looks like this: Percent EXISTING Impervious Area = (EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA)
/ (TOTAL LOT AREA)

Percent PROPOSED Impervious Area = (PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA) / (TOTAL LOT AREA)

Example (I am guessing at areas):

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS: House = 912sq ft, Garage = 400sq ft, Sidewalks and Driveway = 800sq ft ADD
THEM UP = 2112

2112/6768 = 31.2% EXISTING Impervious area

Add in your proposed patio to the above numbers and divide that by 6768.
2112+400 = 2512

2512/6768 = 37.1% PROPOSED Impervious

| know it feels like a lot for them to request of you. But it is for protecting the lake water quality. And |
know it is a little unfair to request you have an engineer do this simple calculation for you. So hopefully
this gets you closer. Once they tell you how much area you have to capture in a raingarden, get back to
me. | will run that number real fast and give you a screen shot of the spreadsheet | used.

Sorry | can’t help more. Good Luck.

Bryan Pynn
Watershed Restoration Specialist

Washington Conservation DistrictCell: 612.695.41870ffice: 651.330.8220 ext 36
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REGULAR A
STAFF MEMO

CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Birchwood Village Planning Commission
FROM: Thatcher Engineering, Inc.

DATE: July 28, 2020
APPLICANT: Cathryn Wandmacher, 415 Wildwood Avenue, Birchwood Village, MN

LOCATION: 415 Wildwood Avenue

REQUEST

Variance request #1: The Applicant is requesting a variance from City Code 302.050.

1. The applicant requests a variance from the requirement that states: “Impervious surface
coverage of lots shall not exceed twenty-five (25) percent of the lot area unless the
applicant satisfies the following conditions to obtain a variance:”

2. The request is because the applicant installed a stone patio with builder wall and did not
know a permit from the City of Birchwood Village is required. The patio was built on
clean sand, class 5, sand and stone. There is space between each stone for drainage.

Prior to the installation of the patio with builder wall, this property did not conform to City Code
302.050 because the impervious surface coverage of the lot was 26.9%. If approved, this
project will change the impervious surface coverage of the lot to 30.3%. The applicant worked
with the Washington Conservation District to determine how to have the rain garden mitigate the
increase of impervious surface. The application and documents submitted with the application
show that the proposed rain garden will fully mitigate the increase of impervious surface.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The subject lot is 6,970 square feet in size according to the Washington County web site. The
lot is a narrow (about 28.0 feet wide) and contains a single-family residence with an unattached
garage for one car. The lot has steep slopes.

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

1) The lot is extremely narrow and long, leaving little yard to work with.
2) The lot has steep slopes and topography challenges.
3) The lot is an undersized lot based on City Code.

29



STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES

Minnesota State Statute 462.357 allows for a variance to be permitted only when:
(1) The proposed use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the City’s
zoning ordinance;
(2) The variance is consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan; and,
(3) The applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning
ordinance.

Statutory criteria used to establish a practical difficulty include:
(1) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted
by the zoning ordinance;
(2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created
by the landowner; and
(3) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

CTY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES

Sec 304.040 of the City Code states:

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however,
no variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City.
Conditions and safeguards may be imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall
not be granted unless the following criteria are met:

SUBD. 1.

A. Variances shall only be permitted
i.when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and
ii.when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are
practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

SUBD. 2. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,

means that

1. Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved.

ii. The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the

applicant's action or design solution. The applicant shall have the burden of proof
for showing that no other reasonable design solution exists.

1ii. The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from
the property.
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iv. Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the
surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the
residents of the City.

V. No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who
do not object outnumber those who do.

Vi. Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the
property exists under terms of the Zoning Code.

ANALYSIS

The lot is an undersized lot with steep slopes and topography challenges. City Code 302.015
allows undersized lots to be utilized for single-family detached dwelling purposes provided the
measurements of such area, width, or open space are at least 60% of that required.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL

Variance request #1:

1. The lot is an undersized lot with steep slopes and topography challenges.
2. This project would preserve the essential character of the locality.
3. The applicant will install a rain garden.

RESAONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE DENIAL

Variance request #1:

1. A primary goal of the City of Birchwood Village’s Zoning Ordinance is “to ensure that a
non-conforming use is not intensified and that, over time, the non-conforming use will,
where possible, be brought into conformity with the Zoning Code.” The following could
be argued:

a. That they are not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance.

b. That the variances are not consistent with the comprehensive plan.

c. That the applicant for the variance has not established that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

CONDITIONS
If approved, a requested variance may be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.
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Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not
been completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to
petition for extension by the City Council.

Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.
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REGULAR A
CITY CODES

302.050 IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

1. Limitation. Impervious surface coverage of lots shall not exceed twenty-five (25)
percent of the lot area unless the applicant satisfies the following conditions to obtain
a variance:

a. The applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan for the site that analyzes
the proposed development including the area(s) of impervious surfaces, direction
of runoff, proposed best management practices to manage runoff, and stormwater
retention that the best management practices will achieve.

b. The stormwater management plan shall include structures and/or best management
practices for the mitigation of stormwater impacts on receiving waters in
compliance with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, or as approved by the
City Engineer, so that the site design includes stormwater management practices
that control the stormwater runoff volumes, and the post-construction runoff
volume shall be retained on site for 1.1 inches of runoff from impervious surfaces.

c. The applicant shall utilize the most recent version of the Minnesota MIDS
(Minimum Impact Design Standards) Calculator (available on the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency’s website), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s
National Stormwater Calculator, or another similar stormwater design calculator
approved by the city to complete the plan and show that the proposed stormwater
management practices meet the required infiltration standard. The applicant shall
submit the calculator results to the City with the stormwater management plan.

d. The applicant shall provide documentation that the proposed stormwater
management methods meet the required standard, will be designed and installed
consistent with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, NPDES stormwater
standards, and the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s Minnesota Stormwater
Manual.

e. No pervious pavement system is permitted in the Shore Impact Zone. (The Shore
Impact Zone is the land located between the ordinary high water level of a public
water and a line parallel to it at a setback of 50 percent of the required structure
setback. The required structure setback from the OHWL in the City of Birchwood
Village is 50 feet, and the Shore Impact Zone is 25 feet.)

f. Site design shall comply with the City’s zoning code 302.055, and shall minimize
changes in ground cover, loss of natural vegetation, and grade change as much as
possible.

g. The base of installed infiltration structures or practices must be a minimum of three

(3) feet above the established ground water table or the Ordinary High Water Level
of White Bear Lake, whichever is higher.
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h. The stormwater management practices shall be designed in accord with the

Minnesota Stormwater Manual, American Concrete Pavement Association design
criteria, Center for Watershed Protection, Stormwater BMP Design Supplement for
Cold Climates, or other design guidance provided by the City.

The stormwater management plan shall include the applicant’s description of how
the practices shall be maintained to function as designed for the long-term. The
City may inspect the installation of the stormwater management system at the site.

The applicant shall include the maintenance plan and a maintenance schedule for
the approved stormwater management practices with the required permit
application.

The variance shall not be valid unless the applicant properly records the variance
at the property records at Washington County and a copy of the recording is
properly returned to the City for verification.
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REGULAR A
SAMPLE AGREEMENT

***THIS IS A SAMPLE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT THAT HAS
BEEN USED BY THE CITY FOR PAVER SYSTEMS PREVIOUSLY.
THIS IS NOT USABLE AS IS FOR AN AGREEMENT TO MAINTAIN A
RAIN GARDEN.

YOU MAY SELECT TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT IN YOUR
RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY COUNCIL.***

[Space Above this Line for Recording Office Use Only]

MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT

This Permeable Pavement Maintenance Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the,
“Agreement,” dated this th day of , 2020, the, “effective date,” by and
between John and Danelle Hartman, Property Owners, hereinafter referred to as, “Grantors,”
and the City of Birchwood Village, hereinafter referred to as the, “City.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and required to regulate and control the
disposition of storm and surface waters within the City as set forth by City ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors are the owners of a certain tract or parcel of land more

particularly described as: (Parcel
ID Number - - - - ) including all improvements thereon, as shown on
documents duly recorded in the Washington County property records, commonly referred to
as Street, hereinafter referred to as the “Property.”

WHEREAS, the Grantors wish to construct certain improvements on the Property
which will alter existing storm and surface water flow conditions on the Property and
adjacent lands; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate and regulate these anticipated changes in
existing storm and surface water flow conditions, the Grantors have agreed to build and
maintain at their expense a storm and surface water management facility and system more
particularly described as a permeable interlocking concrete pavement system (“System”).
This System is shown on the plans titled: . The plans were
prepared by: and dated (enclosed); and
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WHEREAS, the City has reviewed and approved these plans, subject to the
execution of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefit received by the Grantors and as a
result of the City approval of its plans, the Grantors hereby covenant with the City as follows:

1. Grantors shall construct and perpetually maintain, at their sole expense, the
above referenced System in strict accordance with said-plan approved by the
City.

2. Grantors shall conduct in-service inspections, maintain and repair the System in
accordance with the most current edition of the Interlocking Concrete Pavement Institute
(ICPI) manual titled, Permeable Interlocking Concrete Pavements (currently in its third
edition) to ensure that the System is properly maintained and continues to operate as designed
and approved.

3. Grantors shall, on ,and every _ year anniversary thereafter for
so long as the System is in operation, submit a letter to the City stating whether or not the
System continues to operate as designed and approved. If the System does not continue to
operate as designed and approved, the Grantors shall repair or replace the System within
ninety (90) days and re-certify the repaired or replacement System with the City to ensure that
the renewed System operates as it was designed and approved.

4. The City, its agents, employees and contractors shall have the perpetual right of
ingress and egress over the Property and the right to inspect the System, at reasonable
times and in a reasonable manner with 72 hours written notice, in order to ensure that the
System is being properly maintained and continues to perform as designed and approved by
the City.

5. The City shall notify Grantors in writing of any defects in the System within 30
days of any inspection it conducts and Grantors agree to correct any defects in the System
within ninety (90) days of receipt of any such written notice per Paragraph 3 herein.

6. Grantors agree that if they fail to correct any such defects within ninety (90) days of
receipt of written notice, or fail to maintain the System in accordance with applicable laws
and regulations, or in the event of an emergency as determined by the City in its sole
discretion, the City is authorized to enter the Property to make all repairs or perform all
maintenance, construction or reconstruction the City deems necessary. The City shall invoice
the Grantors for the cost of the work, both direct and indirect, and applicable penalties. If not
paid, the City is authorized to assess the Property and said assessment shall be a lien against
the Property and assigned to the County Assessor to be assessed to the property tax due of
said Property and collected as ordinary taxes by the County and paid to the City.

7. Grantors shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from and against any
and all claims, demands, lawsuits, losses, damages and payments, including attorney’s fees
claimed or made against the City that are alleged or proven to result or arise from actions or
inactions of the Grantors.
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8. The commitments and requirements contained herein shall be considered
covenants that run with the land. The Grantors, their successors, heirs or assigns, further
agree that whenever the Property shall be sold or conveyed, they shall be subject to the
commitments, agreements and provisions of this Agreement.

9. Grantors agree not to transfer or assign responsibility for complying with this Agreement.

10.  The provisions of this Agreement shall be severable; if any clause, sentence or
provision, or their applicability to Grantors, is held to be invalid by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

11.  This Agreement shall be recorded at the office of the Washington County Recorder, at
the expense of Grantors.

12. In the event that the City shall determine, in its sole discretion, at any future time, that
the System is no longer required, the City shall, at the request of Grantors, their heirs or
assigns, execute a release of this Agreement, which the Grantors may record with
Washington County, at their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and the City have executed this Maintenance
Agreement.

, Grantor , Grantor

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
)SS.
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON)

Signed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by , Grantors, this
day of ,20

Notary Public
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CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE

By: Mary Wingfield, Mayor

By: Tobin Lay, Administrator

Signed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by Mary D. Wingfield, the Mayor, and Tobin
Lay, the Administrator, of the City of Birchwood Village, this day of
20 .

Notary Public

This Agreement drafted by
and when recorded return to:

City of Birchwood Village

207 Birchwood Avenue
Birchwood Village, MN 55110
651.426.3403
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VARIANCE CASE
NO. 20-05-VB

221 WILDWOOD AVENUE
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REGULAR B
VARIANCE APPLICATION

. City of Birchwood Village Alg 0y 24l

Petition for Variance Application

207 Birchwood Ave, Birchwood, MN 55110
5" {E-:_:_;-__-ﬂﬁ Phone: 651 -426-3.403 F'ax: 651-426-7747
Email: info@cityofbirchwood.com

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Application Received Date: _ 8 20 30 Amouat Paid: $__5 0 O+ "
Payment Type (Ciccle One): Cash / @ Money Order / Credit Card
Check/Money Order # G ?’ ES

Application Complete? @No 0, Ifno, date application yas deemed complete: 8/25/2020
Signature of City Planner: é ?l / é’é; 2 é Date: 3( Z)/[ 2

Completed requests for variances submitted prior to the first Thursday of the month will be
considered by the Planning Commission at its next meeting on the fourth Thursday of the month.
Requests submitted after the first Thursday of the month will be considered at the following
meeting. All final decisions on variance applications are made by the City Council, which meels

on the second Tuesday every month.

1. Namc of Applicant(s) TJunett « Rick €~ ﬁar\

Address (2210 Heatih<v ANC N.
City Hv 90 State M N Zip Code 55038

Business Phone Home Phone _ _

2. Address of Property Involved if different from above: 2 2.1 “W'(| dws00 A AN
white Beor Loke  aaN F5(10~ 1627

3. Name of Property Owner(s) if different from above and describe Applicant’s interest in
the property:
NA

4. Specific Code Provision from which Variance is requested: _ 302,020 S«e¢ Attal H".d
5. Describe in narrative form what the Applicant is proposing to do that requires a variance:

Seq, Atha i d

Page 1 of 4
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6. Type of Project:

New Construction (empty lot)

Addition

Demolition

Landscaping

Repair or removal of nonconforming structure

¥ M oOow®mODO

7. Type of Structure Involved:

0 Single Dwelling o Double Dwelling
) Garage O Addition

| Tennis Court 0 Pool

o Grading/Filling

p Other (describe) _ Deta ¢ Md Gora 04 <

8. Using the criteria from the City Code for a variance (see last page), explain why a
variance is justified in this situation and describe what “Practical Difficulties” exist:

St Aﬁmcmc\

9. Describe any measures the Applicant is proposing to undertake if the variance is granted,
including measures to decrease the amount of water draining from the property:

S<R. Athochvd

10. Describe any alternatives the Applicant considered (if any) that do not require a variance:

S22, Adtacted

11. Can an emergency vehicle (Fire Truck or Ambulance) access all structures on the
property after the proposed change? Yes® Nono

Page 2 of 4

Other (describe) fa e, 4 ang, w/ Gavaoe O ﬁ\7
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12. Does the proposed change bring any other nonconforming use into conformity with the
City Building Code? Yesm No o

If yes, explain: S« Atk &CMA

13. Are there other governmental regulations that apply to the proposed action, including
requirements of the Rice Creek Watershed District? Yes O Nox

If yes, please identify the regulations AND attach evidence demonstrating compliance:

14, Please provide the applicable information in the following Table:

R ——

EXISTING PROPOSED CHANGE

1. Total Square Footage of Lot
" 5 21995

2. Maximum Impervious

Surface (25% of item 1) 54919 5499
3. Roof Surface
2333 39490 + (607
4. Sidewalks ‘
5. Driveways
3414 1584 . {2325 D
6. Other Impervious Surface
| 9se. 461 1 <£4%1>
7. Total of Items 3-6 ‘ _ .
i %699 >4.90 {12099
8. Percent Impervious Surface
307 2S ‘j’

15. Please attach the following:

R Legal description of property.
] Plot plan drawn to scale showing existing and proposed new and changed
structures on the lot. Also show existing structures on adjacent lots.

Page 3 of 4
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Criteria for Granting a Variance. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. Sec. 462.357, subd., 6, as it may be amended
from time to time, the Planning Commission may issue recommendations to the City Council for variances
from the provisions of this zoning code. A variance is a modification or variation of the provisions of this
zoning code as applied to a specific piece of property.

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however, no variance may
be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City. Conditions and safeguards may be
imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall not be granted unless the following criteria are met:

SUBD. 1.

A. Variances shall only be permitted
i. when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and
ii. when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

SUBD. 2. "Practical difficuities,” as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that

L. Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved.

ii. The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the applicant's action

or design solution. The applicant shall have the burden of proof for showing that no otherr

reasonable design solution exists.

iii. The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from the
property.

iv. Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City.

No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who do not
object outnumber those who do.

<

Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the property
exists under ferms of the Zoning Code.

s

NOTICE:
*The City and its representatives accept no responsibility for errors and/or damages caused

due to incomplete and/or inaccurate information herein. It is the responsibility of the
applicant to ensure the accuracy and completeness of this information.

*The City will hold applicant responsible for any damage to public property that occurs in
the course of performing the activities of this permit.

“Under penalty of perjury the applicant declares that the information provided in and
enclosed herewith is complete and all documents represented are true and correct
representations of the actual project/building that will be built in conformance with such
representation if approved.

~

Signature of Applicant: ~s—<c & o Q0 o Date: _ [T/ %0

Page 4 of 4
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Variance Attachment:
Rick and Janet Cristan 12210 Heather Ave N Hugo, MN 55038
651-260-0155

221 Wildwood Ave White Bear Lake, MN 55110-1622
Legal description: Lot 4, and the Northwesterly One-Half (1/2) of Lot 5, Block 5,
LAKEWOOD PARK FIRST DIVISION, Washington County, Minnesota

4,
302.020 STRUCTURE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS Lot Line or Land Boundary- All
Other Lot Lines/ All Other Structures 10 ft set back (Side yard setback)

5

We are proposing to remove existing garage/apartment and replace with a new
garage in the approximate same location of the current garage/apartment. The
current garage/apartment is located 2 ft 6 inches off of NE property line and 14.8 ft
setback from the street. City Building Code 302.020 requires a minimum 10 ft side
yard setback and we are requesting a variance to locate the new garage with a side
yard setback 2 ft 6 inches. In addition, we are proposing to move the garage further
off the street to a 20 feet setback to allow for cars to be parked off the street safely.

8.
The reason for this variance request is based on the lot width at front building line

being undersized at 67.51 feet, which is under the current required 80 ft minimum
lot width at front building line as defined by code 302.010 LOT REQUIREMENTS.
The code allows for this undersized lot because requirements of 302.010 are at least
60% met, however, house and garage placement are limited due to lot width.

[n an effort to avoid a variance and find a functional and appealing solution the
following alternate plans were considered:
-As a result of the undersized lot, rebuilding the garage at a 10 foot side set
back from the NE line would place the driveway over the existing sewer line
and three trees need to be removed.
-Rebuilding the garage at a 10 ft side yard setback from the SW property line
would require that at least three trees need to be removed and the driveway
would traverse across the sewer lines and yard, which would require
additional hard surfaces.
-Adding additional garage stalls to the house structure would overwhelm the
cottage style house and not be in keeping with the quaint nature of
Birchwood Village.
-Keeping the current garage/apartment and updating to improve structural
integrity, mitigate internal & external safety issues and improve street appeal
to match main house is not a desirable solution. This option does not allow
for improving parking close to street and eliminates mitigation of non-
conformances of surrounding height, lot size, lot width and dwelling size. In
addition, apartment ownership is not our intention.
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Granting of this variance will not increase the amount of water drain off because the
garage is being replaced in a similar location to where it is currently located and
surface coverage for the existing garage/apartment and proposed garage are also
similar. Existing garage/apartment (1256 sf) and Proposed garage (1120 sf).

Granting of this variance will not impair adequate lighting and air to existing
property because there is minimal change to location. The proposed garage is 18 ft
in height and the existing nonconforming garage/apartment is 22 feet high and
therefor the proposed garage will allow the space to be more open. Replacing the
aging garage will improve the street appeal by freshening up the look and improving
safety. The style and materials of the garage will be in keeping with the
neighborhood feel of Birchwood.

9.

A comprehensive storm water management plan is being prepared based on
proposed house, garage, driveway and other landscaping. Pervious pavers and rain
gutters will be used through out the project to manage runoff.

10.
Surveyor, applicant and builder have explored alternative garage solutions as
described in item 8, paragraph two.

12.
The proposed garage will bring the following items into conformity per the City
Building Code:

a) Per302.010 LOT REQUIREMENTS, Sec. 1. Minimum lot size per dwelling unit will
be brought into compliance because currently the lot has two dwellings and
proposed garage will be eliminating the apartment above the garage.

Requirement of minimum lake abutting lot size per dwelling is 15000 sf therefore
lot size for two dwellings needs to be more than 30,000 sf. This lake lot property is
surveyed at 21,995 sf and therefor does not meet the 30,000 sf minimum lot size
requirement. The proposed garage would eliminate the second dwelling and
therefore the lot size 0of 21,995 sf would be above the 15000 sf minimum lot size for
a lake abutting single dwelling lot. This change brings the lot into conformity for
this portion of the code.

In addition the change from two dwellings to one dwelling will improve conformity
for the minimum lot width at front building line per City Building Code 302.010, sec.
2. Requirement for front building lot line width for two dwellings is 135 ft and the
lot is surveyed at 67.51 ft for this dimension. This is 67.49 feet over compliance for
a two dwelling lot. The single dwelling minimum lot width at front building line
requirement is 80 ft. When the proposed garage is built and eliminates the
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apartment the 67.51ft existing lot width will still be an undersized lot, however it
will only be out of conformance by 12.49 ft.

b) Per 302.020 STRUCTURE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS Sec. 2 MINIMUM SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS Minimum setback requirements from municipal street for
structures other than fences and driveway/walkways the requirement is 40 ft from
street lot line. The proposed garage is to be at a setback of 20 feet utilizing City
Building Code 302.020 Sec 4 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS EXCEPTIONS, a. Street and
Highway Setbacks where a new structure may conform to the prevailing setback in
the immediate vicinity. The existing garage/apartment is located at a setback of 14.8
feet and the neighboring garage has the same setback. The proposed garage is to be
located with a 20 ft setback from the street. This will bring the proposed garage
closer into compliance and allow for cars to be parked off the street and improve
safety.

c) Per 302.040 STRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS Sec. 1, each dwelling unit must have a
floor area of at least 900 sf. The current apartment square footage is 512 sf. The
elimination of the apartment will remove this nonconformity.

d) Per 302.045 STRUCTURAL HEIGHT LIMITATION, the maximum height of a
detached garage shall be no greater than 18ft. The current garage/apartment is
nonconforming at 22 feet high. The proposed garage is 18 feet high and therefor
will remove this nonconformity.

e) Per 302.050 IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, Sec 1, Limitation. Impervious surface
coverage of lots shall not exceed 25% of the lot area. Current total lot impervious
coverage is 30% (garage/apartment, asphalt parking in front of garage, asphalt
exterior storage area in back of garage, asphalt parking area on west side of front
lot, driveway, walkway, house including steps, patio, shuffle board court, built in fire
place, sauna, stairs to lake, boulders and multiple retaining walls). Proposed total
project impervious surfaces to be 25% coverage (garage, parking in front of garage,
pervious driveway, house including patio, walkway, exterior landing lower level,
sauna, various retaining walls and rocks). The new proposed site plan will bring
impervious surface into conformity. In addition, a Comprehensive Storm Water
Management plan is being prepared.

47



48



49
(©Royal Oaks Design, Inc.

[T T T TTTTTT]

[TTTTTTTTT

N RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE :1/4" =1 0"

T\ LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE :

1/4\\___110\\

R

REAR ELEVATION

HARDIE 4HINGLE 4IDING

(7" EXPOSURE)

SCALE s 1/4" =AY O"

HARDIE LAP 41DING

(6" EXPOSURE)

R

FRONT ELEVATION

AREA TABULATION
GARMGE 725 4F

BoNU% RooM (UNEIN) 275 4F

FLOOR AREAS ARE CALCULATED FROM
THE oUT4IDE OF FOUNDATION WALLS
AND/oR ouT4IDE FACE OF
EXTERIOR 4TUD AT FRAMED WALLS.

<TAIRS ARE INCLUDED IN 2ALLULATIONS
AT ALL LEVELS.

GENERAL NOTES

- ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER <2 ALING OF DRAWINGS
- kickouT ELASHING To BE INSTALLED A% NEEDED
- EXTERIOR WALL EINISHER TO VERIFY KidkouT
ELASHING 14 INSTALLED PRIOR TO EINI4HING
- CARPENTER T0 ELASH ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS
& Door% PER MIN. AND IRC CODE REQUIREMENTS
- WHILE EVERY EFFORT HA% BPEEN MADE TO IN4URE
THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE, THE
OWNER/BUILDER MUST VERIEY ALL DIMENSIONS,
CONSTRUCTION METHODS, 4I1TE COoNDITIONS 2ND
SPECIFICATIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR £AME.
- ANY NOTATIONS OF 41zE%S OF 9TRUCTURAL MEMBEF 4
SUCH A% FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION 41ZzING, Pe<T<.
PEAMS, JOI5TS, RAFTERS, TRUSSES ETC. THAT
APPEAR ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR DESIGN REVIEW
AND BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. IT 14 RECOMMENDEL
A ProFESSIONAL ENGINEER BE ENGAGED T2

CALCULATE AND DESIGN ALL STRUCTURAL coMpPe ixiT4

INVOLVED I\ THIS 9TRUATURE.

WINDOWS

- ANDERSEN 100 SERIES
- TYPE AND %izE PER PLAN

- WINDOWS DESIGNATED WITH 'T" TO HAVE TEMFERED - L. A%%

- WINDOWS DESIGNATED WITH 'E' MEET EGRESS 2ot
- BUILDER T0 VERIFY ALL ROUGH 0PENING DIMENSION4
AND HEADER HEIGHTS.

EXTERIOR FINISHES
- 4bINg (A% NoTED)
- HARDIEPLANK LAP 4IDING
- 6" EXPOSURE
- PANT PosT NsTALLATION
- HARDIE 4HINGLE 4IDING
- 7" EXPOSURE
- HARDIETRIM BOARDS
- THICKNESS AND WIDTH A% NOTED

TRUSS SUPPLIER TO VERIFY ALL 4PANS, PITEHES,
HEEL HEIGHTS AND OTHER coNDITIONS
CRITICAL TO PROPER TRUSS FABRICATION.

ANY STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS THAT MAY NOTED ON THESE
PLANS ARE INTENDED POR DESIGN/BID PURPOSES ONLY.
IT 14 RECOMMENDED THAT ALL 4TRUZTURAL DE%IGN
ELEMENTS BPE REVIEWED BY A LOCAL LICENSED
PROFPESSIONAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

FINAL ROOE AND ELOOR TRUS%S DESIGN AND LAYOUT
To BE PROVIDED BY YOUR LOZAL TRUSS SUPPLIER.

SCALE :1/4" =1 0"

+++ STRUCTURAL NOTICE +++

ALL 4TRUCTURAL PEAM AND HEADER
s1zE%, BEARING coNDITIONS AND
AMNCHORING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE
REVIEWED BY A 9TRUZTURAL ENGINEER
BASED ON EXISTING 41TE CONDITIONS.
OWNER/BUILDER TO A%5UME ALL
RESPONSIBILITY EOR ENTIRE $TRUCTURE.

++ FOUNDATION ENGINEERING ++

ALL BUILDING FOUNDATION,
EoOTING 41zE% AND
rREINFORCING, INCLUDING
Po4T EOOTINGS, TO BE DESIGNED
ON 4iTe BY Loc AL ENGINEER
OR EOUNDATION coNTRAZTOR
BASED ON EXISTING 4ITE
coNDITIoNS.

++ FOOTING FROST DEPTH: ++

ONNER/CONTRALTOR TO
AD3u4T DEPTH OF ALL
HOUSE, 6ARLMGE, 9LAP

AMND DECK POST FOOTINGS

To MEET LoCAL cobe4.

ROYALOAKS

3459 Lake EImo Ave
Lake EImo, MN
651-964-2726
www.royaloaksdesign.com

CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGNER

| Kieran J. Liebl 24-106 |

7

ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY STRUCTURAL OR DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION AND CHECKING
OF ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND
FLOOR PLANS AND NOTIFY ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. OF
ANY ERRORS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE WORKMANSHIP OF THE SUB-CONTRACTORS.

CRISTAN
RESIDENCE

4614 Churchill Street
Shoreview, MN 55126

zawadskihomes.com

Document Date:
8/7/2020

Document Phase:

Drawn by: DML

ISSUE DATE REMARK

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
COLUMN DETAIL
OPENING TRIM DETAIL

 GA1.1;

Copyright © 2018

Royal Oaks Design, Inc.




24' 0"
% FOUNDATION LEGEND
&"W x 8"H POURED o\
P o o B 8"W X 4' 4"H POURED O\
7 ST < e el i —— A WIS 10 @ 20" x 8" coNe FooTNG -
I ——— L e i | 2"W X 8"H INT. LEDaE
| )
| |:H | | 1 | 2'g ADIUSTABLE STEEL COLUMN
111 a il e (O ON £PREAD FOOTING. 41zE AND
| 1 | : P | | REINFORCING BY OTHERS
' T i n
141 | =—H| |
I ' 1l
| i«
L0 oo ]
|| | y THI
LB Al \
| i I Pl
ni I ®
1 !
15N I
141 ||
| {|! 5
A\ ® 11 k! R
S 4 1
Y Al |
| 14| g
LIl I
-G .
L | o dh
NI ° &/
A
|1 | | E—
REN
RN
|
L1f | =
| [ «
| I <
I 1 ALT. FLR. ®
I brAIN
I <
{ |
e - ——
| | == Z 77777 Z Z
T 8 o e S PR S
\2/
2' 102" %' 2" 2' 10Y"
24' 0"
~ FOUNDATION GARAGE
1\ X
é\AZJ 6¢ALE:1/4’“=1'0“
L 24' 0" L
2646-2N \42-1
N R.0.%' 0" x 4' 6"
~ {} |
S 3 Do
b -| & o
AT ]
0 S (4] 1)
\&2-1/ \&2-1/
) s' gq" 12' 6" s q" i
N I o I ]
2646-2W

R.O.5 0" x 4 6"
®[2)
\22-1

12! 0\\ 12! 0\\

II

24! 0‘\

(N UPPER LEVEL GARAGE

0 L2

(© Royal Oaks Design, Inc.

SCALE :1/4" =1 0"

AREA TABULATION
GARAGE
BoNUS RooM (UNEIN)

725 4F

275 4F

FLOOR AREAS ARE CALLULATED FROM
THE OUT4IDE OF FOUNDATION WALLS
AMND/OR ouT4IbE EACE OF
EXTERIOR 4TUD AT FRAMED WALLS.

<TAIRS ARE INCLUDED IN 2ALLULATIONS
AT ALL LEVELS.

GENERAL NOTES

- ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS 9HALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER 4L ALING OF DRAWINGS

- DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXTERIOR FACE OF
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS AND CcENTERLINE
OF NTERIOR BEARING WALLS, PO4TS AND BEAMS.

- FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN
PLUMBING Loc ATION%S AND ANY OTHER PENETRATIONS
THRU CONCRETE FLOOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCLTION.

- PUILDER/FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR TO VERIEY FOOTING
<1z AND REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS BASED O\
EXI4TING 90IL cOoNDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRULTION.

- WHILE EVERY EFFORT HA%S BEEN MADE T0 IN4uRrE
THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE, THE
OWNER/BUILDER MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONZ,
CONSTRUCTION METHODS, 4ITE CONDITIONS ANP
SPECIFICATIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 4oME.

- ANY NOoTATIONS OF 41zE% OF $TRUCTURAL MENEERZ<
SUch A% FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION 41ZzING, Po4T4,

PEAMS, J0\5T%, RAFTERS, TRUSSES, ETC. THAT
APPEAR ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR DESIGN ZEVIEA

AND BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. IT 14 RECOMMENDED

A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER BE ENGAGED TC
CALLULATE AND DESIGN ALL 9TRUCTURAL coMPONt TS
INVOLVED I THIS $TRUCTURE.

WINDOWS

- ANDERSEN 100 4ERIES SERIES
- $TYLE AND 4izE A% NoTED

- WINDOWS DESIGNATED WITH 'T" TO RAVE TEMPERED &LA4<

- WINDOWS DESIGNATED WITH 'E' MEET EGRESS CobES

- WINDOW HEADER HEIGHTS 4ET T0 7' 11-2/8" (U.N.2.)

- BUILDER To VERIEY WINDOW AND DooR RoUgH oF ENINES
AND HEADER HEIGHTS

ELooR SYSTEM

- ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES
- DESIGNED TO MIN. L/480 DEFLELTION OF LES%

- TRUS% MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE CHASES FOR
ALL 4UPPLY AND RETURN DUETWORK

- TRUSS MANUFAZTURER TO VERIFY FRAMING AT
CANTILEVERS FOR POINT LOADS FROM ABOVE

- TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIEY LOCATIONS OF
ANY CONCENTRATED LoADS, sUch A% GRrANITE
COUNTERTOPS, AND PROVIDE PROPER FRAMING
2% \eEDED

ERAMING

- 8' 10" BOUGH CEILING HEIGHT
- PROVIDE 40LID BLOAKING AT ALL POINT LOADS

B - \DICATES BEARING PONT LOAD
- PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 0LID BLOCKING
TO FOUNDATION BELOW - VERIEY LOADS
W/ LoC AL sTRUCTURAL ENGINEER

GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN
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- RooF VENTING TO BE 1/200 OF ATTIC AREA
- 50% I\ EAVE 50% W ROOF

- kEEP ROOF PENETRATIONS ON BALK OF SIDE OF ROOF A% MUCH A% POS4IBLE

- TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY ALL PITCHES, OVERHANGS, HEEL HEIGHTS,
EXTENDED cHORD% AND KNEEWALL HEIGHTS

- BUILDER TO REVIEW TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYOUT PRIOR TO TRUSS ORDER

- ICE &€ WATER SHIELD AT EAVES TO POINT OF 2' 0" BACK FROM IN4IDE

EDGE OF EXTERIOR WALL
- FULL ICE & WATER SHIELD ON ROOF PITCHE

% LES%S THAN 4/12

- ROOFING CONTRACLTOR TO INSTALL KICkoUT FLASHING A% NEEDED
- EXTERIOR WALL FINISHER TO VERIFY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO EINISHING

ROOE \oTES

- ICE & WATER SHIELD ALL VALLEYS

- ICE &£ WATER SHIELD UP 24" MIN. AT INTERSELTING

ROOF AND WALL AREAS

- PREDRILL ALL HOLES WHERE <9CREWS AND NAILS ARE
BEING DRILLED THZoUAH 4IDING OR 4Tullo. 4EAL

W/ slLicoNe

- ALL PENETRATIONS 0F EXTERIOR WALLS 10 BE SEALED

- ELA%H ALL D04 AND WINDOWS

- CONTINUZLS VAPOR BARRIER AT ALL WALL FRAMING TO

EXTEEIOR AND TOP OF ALL TOP PLATES

- TAPS AlL VAPOR BARRIER JOINTS AND LAPS
- FoaM Al PENETRATIONS THOUGH VAPOR BARRIER
< CovER ALL RIM%S, CORNERS AND CANTILEVERS WITH

BULDING PAPER PRIOR T0 4IDING

N\ ROOF PLAN GARAGE

2y

SCALE :1/4" =1 0"

ROYALOAKS

3459 Lake EImo Ave
Lake EImo, MN
651-964-2726

www.royaloaksdesign.com

CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGNER

| Kieran J. Liebl 24-106 |

7

ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY STRUCTURAL OR DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION AND CHECKING
OF ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND
FLOOR PLANS AND NOTIFY ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. OF
ANY ERRORS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE WORKMANSHIP OF THE SUB-CONTRACTORS.

CRISTAN
RESIDENCE

Wy
M '

( -

Zaidsh.

4614 Churchill Street
Shoreview, MN 55126

zawadskihomes.com

Document Date:
8/7/2020

Document Phase:

Drawn by: DML
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HEeEL HEIGHTS AND OTHER oNDITIONS
CRITICAL TO PROPER TRUSS FABRICATION. - -
ANY 9TRUCTURAL COMPONENTS THAT MAY NOTED ON THESE

PLANS ARE INTENDED FOR DESIGN/BID PURPOSES ONLY. ROYA OAKS

IT 14 RECOMMENDED THAT ALL $TRUZTURAL DESIGN e R me———
ELEMENTS BE REVIEWED BY A LOZAL LICENSED
PROPESSIONAL STRUATURAL ENGINEER. 3459 Lake Elmo Ave

EINAL ROOF AND FLOOR TRU%%S DESIGN AND LAYOUT Lake Elmo, MN
TO BE PROVIDED BY YOUR LOZAL TRUSS SUPPLIER. 651-964-2726

www.royaloaksdesign.com

CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGNER

+++ STRUCTURAL NOTICE +++

ALL 4TRUCTURAL BPEAM AND HEADER
41ZE%, BEARING coNDITION% AND
ANCHORING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE
REVIEWED BY A 9TRUCTURAL ENGINEER
BASED ON EXISTING 4ITE coNDITIoON4. - ,

K J. Liebl 24-106
OWER/BUILDER TO A%4UME ALL | faévan.J. e |

RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENTIRE <TRUCTURE. W

ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY

FOR ANY STRUCTURAL OR DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR
++ FOUNDATION ENGINEERING ++ OMISSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION AND CHECKING
' — . OF ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND
ALL BUILDING FOUNDATION, FLOOR PLANS AND NOTIFY ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. OF
AR | ANY ERRORS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
FOOTING 41ZES AND ROYAL OAKS DESIGN, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
REINFORAING, INELUDING, FOR THE WORKMANSHIP OF THE SUB-CONTRACTORS.

ON 4ITE BY Loc AL ENGINEER
OR EOUNDATION CONTRALTOR

BASED O\ EXISTING 4I1TE
coNDITIoNS.

++ FOOTING FROST DEZTIL: - +]

ONNER/CONTRALTOR 7O
ADIUST DEPTH OF AlL:
HOUSE, 4ARAGE, ELAT
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Tobin Lax

From: Steven W. Thatcher <sthatcher@thatcher-eng.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 1:17 PM

To: Tobin Lay

Subject: RE: 221 Wildwood Building Permit

Attachments: 2020-8-20 Birchwood Village - Calculation of Maximum Height of a Structure - 221

Wildwood Avenue Detached Garage.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution.

Tobin,
The proposed detached garage meets City Code height requirements. The calculation is attached.

Thanks,
Steve

Steven Thatcher, PE

Thatcher Engineering Inc.

6201 Creek Valley Road

Edina, MN 55439

Phone: 612-781-2188 Cell: 612-867-7234 Fax: 612-781-2188 Web:_www.thatcher-eng.com
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City of Birchwood Village

Calcuation of Maximum Height of a Structure
221 Wildwood Avenue

Detached Garage

8/20/2020

Given: 1. Site Plan 1 dated 8/13/20
2. Detached Garage Plan dated 8/7/20

Find: Does he Proposed Structure's Height meet the City Code Height Requirement?

Solution:

1 Step 1: Determine the Average Elevation of the Grade Plane Using Method A

o _ _ Average Ground Distance betw_een Avera_lge Ground Elevation Times
Description Ground Elevation Ground Elevation X Ground Elevations Distance between Ground
Elevation .

(feet) Elevations

Wall 1: North Side of Garage 942.50 942.50 942.50 30.00 28,275.00
Wall 2: East Side of Garage 942.50 943.50 943.00 24.00 22,632.00
Wall 3: South Side of Garage - East Section of Wall 943.50 943.90 943.70 15.00 14,155.50
Wall 3: South Side of Garage - West Section of Wall 943.90 943.50 943.70 15.00 14,155.50

Wall 4: West Side of Garage - South Section of Wall 943.50 942.80 943.15 4.00 3,772.60
Wall 4: West Side of Garage - Middle Section of Wall - Driveway 942.80 942.80 942.80 16.00 15,084.80

Wall 4: West Side of Garage - North Section of Wall 942.80 942.50 942.65 4.00 3,770.60
Total 108.00 101,846.00

Average Elevation of the Grade Plane (101,846.00 divided by 108.00 feet) 943.02

2  Step 2: Determine the Elevation of the Highest Point of the Structure
A. The proposed garage floor elevation = 942.80
B. The proposed structure height = 18.00 feet
C. The Elevation of the Highest Point of the Structure (942.80 plus 18.00 feet) = 960.80

3 Step 3: Determine the Proposed Structure Height
A. Step 2 (Elevation of the highest point of the structure) = 960.80
B. Step 1 (Average elevation of the grade plane) = 943.02
C. Proposed Structure Height = 17.78 feet

4 Step 4: Determine the City Code Requirement
A. The Maximum Height of a Detached Garage = 18 feet

5 Step 5: Conclusion
A. The proposed garage height meets the City Code height requirement

T:\Projects\Birchwood Village\Address Files\221 Wildwood Avenue\[2020-8-20 Birchwood Village - Calculation of Maximum Height of a Structure - 221 Wildwood Avenue Detached Garage.xIsx]Sheetl
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~for~ ZAWADSKI HOMES

~of~ 221 WILDWOOD AVENUE

BIRCHWOOD, MN

SITE PLAN 1 (PROPOSED GARAGE R

SNAP EDGING

o 24" STAKE

24™ WIDE TRAP ROCK OVERLAY
]- / 3" WASHED CRUSHED TRAP ROCK
(18" DEPTH) ASTM #2 (2-1/2")

= OPEN-GRADED BEDDING COURSE WASHED
(1-1/2" - 2" DEPTH) ASTM# 8 (3/8%)

[T=— OPEN GRADED BASE RESERVOIR WASHED
{4" DEPTH) ASTM #57 (3/4™)

=—— 3" WASHED CRUSHED TRAP ROCK
(15" DEPTH) ASTM #2 (2-1/2")

NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

\ UNCOMPACTED SUBGRADE

N.T.S.

PERMEABLE JOINT MATERIAL WASHED
NO. 8, STOME JOINTING MATERIAL
__H_l 8 1/4™ x 4 1/8" x 3 1/8" PERVIOUS PAVER
ﬁ BELGARD RINN HYDROPOR LAZIANO

I

OPEN-GRADED BEDDING COURSE WASHED
(1-1/2" - 2" DEPTH) ASTM# 8 (3/8")

dg—mw OPEN GRADED BASE RESERVOIR WASHED
{4" DEPTH) ASTM #57 (3/4")

3" WASHED CRUSHED TRAP ROCK WASHED
/ (15" DEPTH) ASTM #2 (2 1/2)

NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
_;-uwcowncreo SUBGRADE

PERMEABLE PAVER SECTION

N.TS.

THE 50 FOOT O.H.W. SETBACK AREA TO

R\ BE REMOVED. SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN
P S @wmn. INFORMATION.
7 \ e

EXISTING

PERMEABLE JOINT MATERIAL WASHED
NQ. 8, STONE JOINTING MATERIAL

57/8%x 5 7/8" x 2 3/8" PERVIOUS PAVER
BORGERT DrenaMontage

_.H.l 4' RUBBER MEMBRANE PITCHED AWAY
_~"" FROM HOUSE
|~ OPEN GRADED BEDDING COURSE WASHED
(11/2" 2" DEPTH) ASTM# 8 (3/8")
/ == OPEN GRADED BASE RESERVOIR WASHED
= (4" DEPTH) ASTM #57 (3/4")

= 3" WASHED CRUSHED TRAP ROCK
/- (15" DEPTH) ASTM #2 (2 1/2")

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

/— UNCOMPACTED SUBGRADE

PERMEABLE PAVER SECTION

DRIVEWAY ADJACENT TO GARAGE N.TS.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN , SPECIFICATION,
OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY
LICENSED ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA.

ELI RUPNOW

Date: _08-13-2020

License No. 46681

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN AND PERMEABLE
PAVER DESIGN BY SITE DESIGN.
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. e P GRAPHIC SCALE
Q{éégum.sw = R 20 o 10 2 a0
] : !
e~ £\ ---.—-d
0 l Y - 2
\ / RETAINING WALL 1 INCH - 'UO FEET
LIES 0.6 FEET
/ NW'LY OF LOT LINE
il = PROPOSED
# e TREE DETAIL
-~ ___— DENOTES ELEVATION
F v, v~ DENOTES TREE QUANTITY
‘,1‘:':-’ 90;35‘;:‘:‘ -~ DENOTES TREE SIZE IN INCHES
“““““ DENOTES TREE TYPE
g 7 ¢ DENOTES TREE TO BE REMOVED
1'6 944,0 %
/ v ‘. 9 s V\“Q@\ 9449 2,
- P | i X
il 945.3 / ?__\
b 4
......... # X I.EEE"n
% 940.2 / \
p = ®  DENOTES IRON MONUMENT
\ FOUND AS LABELED
\ *‘ i‘; DENOTES CLEAN OUT
; S ;;;;/@/ . DENOTES CURB STOP
To, WA e El  DENOTES ELECTRICAL BOX
N 2 2 X 952.36 DENOTES EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
;_ o, P B  DENOTES GAS METER
N ' \ P «  DENOTES GUY WIRE
\ P 0" DENOTES HYDRANT
. 94103\ e ® DENOTES MISCELLANEOUS MANHOLE
| mzxzi/z A g ob DENOTES POWER POLE
N\ Zpuis Wiz e P DENOTES WELL
\ SPR”C_EEF’---"' X DENOTES FENCE
g3¥n. 944.2 "
AN o smuces o s DENOTES RETAINING WALL
i +$a0 EXISTING o S DENOTES EXISTING CONTOURS
\\’ < GARAGE > nimnvnl "oTE > DENOTES EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
. S I DENOTES EXISTING WATER MAIN
\. L& 3 ALL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE —OHU DENOTES OVERHEAD UTILITY
\ % 15 BE REMOVED. /SACEPT. BUILDING n | DENOTES BITUMINOUS SURFACE
; ALONG THE BANK. L __
\ s ' - . .y DENOTES CONCRETE SURFACE
aﬁ&% “. Lo o DENOTES PAVER SURFACE
<
% P““P“SE“ DENOTES DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE
\ S »  DENOTES WOOD HUB/METAL SPIKE
Lo 4 N EI.E“A'I'I“"S AT 11 FOOT OFFSET (UNLESS
\ o OTHERWISE NOTED)
Tig TOP OF WALL = 946.3 DENOTES PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
\ = GARAGE FLOOR = 946.0 DENOTES PROPOSED CONTOURS
) TOP OF WALL AT LOOKOUT DENOTES SILT FENCE
\ LOWEST FLOOR = 937.6 TREE PROTECTION
TOP OF FOOTING = 937:3 TREE PROTECTION FENCE
\ DENOTES PROPOSED PAVER SURFACE
\ g DENOTES PROPOSED TRAP ROCK
\ o "n'l'Es DENOTES PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
- RVIOUS SURFACE
- -~ IMPE “In“ “ - Field survey was completed by E.G. Rud and Sons, Inc. on 05/04/2020.
Cleanout inverts and lowest floor elevations field located on 7/27/2020. BE"G“ MABK
944.2 Al “lATI “ -  Bearings shown are on an assumed datum.
- Parcel ID Number: 30-030-21-21-0031.
2% X 2° WOOD OR STEEL TOTALLOT-AREA ..cvisninnimmmnsssssmss 21,995 S:F. - Curb shots are taken at the top and back of curb. MNDOT GEODETIC STATION: PARAGON
POST 7-7" O.C. - This survey was prepared based upon information found in the commitment for title ELEVATION = 929.595 FEET (NAVD88)
WIRE MESH REINFORCEMENT. STD Y 0g2.23 EXISTING HOUSE AND CANTILEVERS .................. 1,580 S.F. insurance prepared by Legacy Title, as issuing agents for Chicago Title Insurance Company,
FIELD FENCE. MIN. 30" HlGH', MAX.. FNDIPCAP? EXISTING BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY ........ccceeeneeeee. 3,414 S.F. File No. MN10295, dated effective May 18, 2020 at 12:00 A.M.
N MESH SPACING OF 6" AND MIN. EXISTING GARAGE .........ccocemeiecicemianaienannesnecsanas 512 S.F. - Finished grade adjacent to home shall be 0.5 feet below top of block except at driveway
I AN 14-1/2" GAUGE WIRE IS OPTIONAL. EXISTING GARAGE CANOPY (MINUS BIT.) ........ 142 S.F. and patio. I hereby certify that this survey, plan
?, GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC - EXISTING BUILDING ....ccetinenieieiiiniririna s sasmsanenas 99 S.F. or report was prepared by me or under
E / OVERLAP 6% AND FASTEN AT 2' EXISTING CONCRETE AND FIRE PLACE ................ 702 S.F. my direct supervision and that I am a
= INTERVALS. LAY FABRIC IN TRENCH. TnEE nEPucEME“T ““TES EXISTING OLD STONE STEPS ......ccceerueerreesernnesnnnes 90 S.F. duly Registered Land Surveyor under
g FABRIC ANCHORAGE TRENCH. EXISTING PLANTER AND RETAINING WALLS ......... 160 S.F. Pn PEnTv nE nIPTI “ the laws of the State of Minngsota.
3 BACKFILL TRENCH WITH TAMPED TREES TO BE REMOVED: (numbered on survey) TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE ............. 6,699 S.F. C(: 71?
NATURAL SOIL. 1. Green Ash - 15” (no replacement necessary) PERCENT EXISTING IMPERVIOUS .....c.cccovvivienenene 30.5% [DESCRIPTION PER TITLE COMMITMENT] :
DIRECTION OF RUNOFE] 2. White Oak - 36” (diseased) E. NAPIER '
"y M \ = 3- \SNhlte S‘akl- 32;1 Ppgggggg g%ﬁ%ﬁ"m‘@ AND PORCHES ......... 3'172216 Sél:: Lot 4, and the Northwesterly One-Half (1/2) of Lot 5, Block 5, _08-06-2020 __ License No. 25343
- % ‘ =5 - ugar Maple - 11" e LAKEWOOD PARK FIRST DIVISION, Washington County, Minnesota.
EUE e o '} gg 5. Green Ash - 16” (no replacement necessary) PROPOSED DETACH GARAGE .....ccviiieiceenineneennnns 720 S.F. ! 9 . DRAWN BY: JEN JOB NO: 2w415HS] DATE: 05/08/20
Pt i gt guz_, 6. Silver Maple - 36” (no replacement necessary) PROPOSED DETACHED DRIVEWAY .....cccoviemvinaas 364 S.F. = —=
e Vo gy = 7. Red pine - 7" PROPOSED SIDEWALK AND STEPS ......ccoecosueenee. 161 S.F. gExn: ER JFIDIRY Mop
0 "o 8. Red pine -7" PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS ......ccececoveeveneeeneee. 120 S.F. 1 06/10/20 Rev hse Add det Gar, Drive & Graded JEN
EXTEND WIRE MESH . ' EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN .......cccevevvnnnenes 99 S.F. 2 06/25/20 Rev hse Drive & Grades JEN
INTO TRENCH NOTES: REPLACEMENTS: PROPOSED STONE OUTCROPPINGS AND STEPS.... 180 S.F. 3 07/08/20 |Rev per Builder JEN
SuPPORT POST T bbb o ESSCIon thevstous Nt propesd repcareneare: PERCENT PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS rvoonrrer 25.0% r—— : 4| 07710720 Rev per Buider
ANCHORAGE IN-SITU SOIL 1. Two(2) deciduous trees of 2-1/2" diameter, and . 2
T s 2. Two(2) conifers of 6’ in height . MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS ..........ccco.... . 5,499 S.F. \/ PI‘OfeSSIOl'Ial Land Su rveyO IS 5 | 07/20/20|Moved Det. Garage 2.4 feet se JEN
TURF ESTABLISHMENT. B 1 07/29/20 Comments JEN
PROPOSED PAVER DRIVEWAY ......co.cueeeeseseasennes 1,502 S.F. d 6776 La ke Dr|ve NE Su ite 11 0 6 /29/20 |City |
TOTAL PROPOSED PAVER AREA 1,502 S.F WRNCE g GCt J 7 | 08/06/20 |Rev Gar. Loc. City Submittal JEN
The five trees will be located for planting on the final ' -F. L- L . :
landscape plan, and the actual planting will be within 1 ||'|O akes, MN 5501 4 8 | 08/13/20|Add Site Design Info. JEN
locations to be determined. OUTCROPPINGS AND STEPS WITHIN THE LANDSCAPED AREA. = ( ) NO DATE DESCRIPTION BY

200415HS



GERTIFIGATE OF SURMEY (EXISTING e

~for~ ZAWADSKI HOMES R

i
~of~ 221 WILDWOOD AVENUE el 2
BIRCHWOOD, MN LR\ %A

| &&\----"942.93"---.‘ o
N FNDIP6122"” 27 . S

s 53 0%
dgﬁ%¢§,f\\‘ \ 2
%9%‘\?' \943.5) D

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
CALCULATIONS "

|

(107 MU - 21,995 S.F. o 7
EXISTING HOUSE AND CANTILEVERS ......cocvevneene. 1,580 S.F. S NORTH
EXISTING BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY ..........corv.vn... 3,414 SF. o
EXISTING GARAGE s:uvsivnssitsoenisismssoisse 512'S.F. i / 5 e CRAPHIC SCALE
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REGULARB
STAFF MEMO

CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Birchwood Village Planning Commission
FROM: Thatcher Engineering, Inc.

DATE: August 25, 2020
APPLICANT: Janet and Rick Cristan, 12210 Heather Avenue N., Hugo, MN 55038

LOCATION: 221 Wildwood Avenue, Birchwood Village, MN

REQUEST

Variance request #1: The Applicant is requesting a variance from City Code 302.020 Section 2.
1. The applicant requests a variance from the requirement that states “All Other Structures”
must be setback 10 feet from “All Other Lot Lines.”

The purpose of this request is to seek approval to remove a hon-conforming existing garage
and apartment above the garage and replace it with a new garage (no apartment above the
garage) in approximately the same location. Doing so will bring the structure more into
compliance with City Codes by reducing the structure’s height to meet Section 302.045
requirements; eliminate the second-story dwelling above the existing garage to comply with
Sections 302.010 & 302.040.1; and push the structure further away from the road and beyond
the minimum setback allowed (Section 302.020.4.a) for prevailing setbacks from a municipal
street.

Additionally, the applicant is proposing to bring the property into conformity with Section
302.050 by reducing the total impervious surface of the lot from 30% to 25%. The applicant
plans to do this as part of a regular building permit that will remove and rebuild the primary
dwelling on this lot.

Further, the applicant is seeking approval for a 20 foot prevailing municipal street setback as
provided in Sec. 302.020.4.a. The setback of the garage at 217 Wildwood Avenue, located
immediately northwest of the site, is 14.8 ft. from the street. There is no garage abutting the
street on the property southeast of the site.
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SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The subject lot is 21,995 square feet in size according to the Certificate of Survey prepared by
E.G. Rud & Sons, Inc, Professional Land Surveyors (attached). The lot is approximately 307.5
feet deep and 67.51 feet wide at Wildwood Avenue and contains a single-family residence.

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

1) The lot width at Wildwood Avenue is 67.51 feet and is less than the current required
minimum lot width which is 80 feet (City Code 302.010).
2) See application for additional information.

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES

Minnesota State Statute 462.357 allows for a variance to be permitted only when:
(1) The proposed use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the City’s
zoning ordinance;
(2) The variance is consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan; and,
(3) The applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning
ordinance.

Statutory criteria used to establish a practical difficulty include:
(1) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted
by the zoning ordinance;
(2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created
by the landowner; and
(3) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

CTY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES

Sec 304.040 of the City Code states:

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however,
no variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City.
Conditions and safeguards may be imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall
not be granted unless the following criteria are met:

SUBD. 1.

A. Variances shall only be permitted

i. when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and

ii. when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are
practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.
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SUBD. 2. "Practical difficulties,” as used in connection with the granting of a variance,
means that

ANALYSIS

Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved.

The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the
applicant's action or design solution. The applicant shall have the burden of proof
for showing that no other reasonable design solution exists.

The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from
the property.

Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the
surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the
residents of the City.

No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who
do not object outnumber those who do.

Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the
property exists under terms of the Zoning Code.

The lot has challenges because of the existing lot width.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL

Variance request #1:

1. The lot has challenges because of the existing lot width.
2. This project would preserve the essential character of the locality.

RESAONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE DENIAL

Variance request #1:

1. A primary goal of the City of Birchwood Village’'s Zoning Ordinance is “to ensure that a
non-conforming use is not intensified and that, over time, the non-conforming use will,
where possible, be brought into conformity with the Zoning Code.” The following could
be argued:

a.

That they are not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance.

That the variances are not consistent with the comprehensive plan.

That the applicant for the variance has not established that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.
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CONDITIONS

If approved, a requested variance may be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.

2. Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not

been completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to
petition for extension by the City Council.

3. Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.
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REGULAR B
CITY CODES

302.010. LOT REQUIREMENTS. All lots created after the date of enactment of this
ordinance must conform to the following dimensions, utilizing only that land above the ordinary
high water level of any lake, pond, or wetland.

1. Minimum lot size per dwelling unit:
Lots abutting lake or wetland: 15,000 sq. ft.
All other lots 12,000 sq. ft.

2. Minimum lot width at front building line and at the ordinary high water level of any
lake or wetland:

Lots containing two dwelling units: 135 ft.

All other lots: 80 ft.

302.020. STRUCTURE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS

2. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE

Lot line or Driveways & All Other
Land Boundary Fences Walkways Structures
Municipal Street

Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 40 ft.
County Road

Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 50 ft.
Ordinary High Water

Level of Lost Lake 75 ft. 75 ft. 75 ft.
Ordinary High Water

Level of White Bear

Lake, Hall's Marsh,

and other wetlands 50 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft.

All Other Lot Lines 0 ft. 1 ft. 10 ft.

4. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS EXCEPTIONS.
a. Street and Highway Setbacks: If structures on adjacent lots, existing as on
January 1, 1975, have lesser street or highway setbacks from those required, the

61



minimum setback of a new structure may conform to the prevailing setback in the
immediate vicinity. The City Council shall, upon recommendation of the
Planning Commission, determine the necessary minimum front yard setback in
such areas.

302.040. STRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS.

1. Each dwelling unit must have a floor area of at least 900 square feet.

302.045 STRUCTURAL HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS

1. STRUCTURAL HEIGHT LIMITATION: The maximum height of a structure as
calculated by Method A or Method B (see below) is as follows:

Structure type Structure Height Limitation
Principal Structure/attached garage 30 feet
Detached garage 18 feet
Detached storage shed 12 feet

302.050 IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

1. Limitation. Impervious surface coverage of lots shall not exceed twenty-five (25)
percent of the lot area unless the applicant satisfies the following conditions to obtain
a variance:

a.

The applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan for the site that analyzes
the proposed development including the area(s) of impervious surfaces, direction
of runoff, proposed best management practices to manage runoff, and stormwater
retention that the best management practices will achieve.

The stormwater management plan shall include structures and/or best management
practices for the mitigation of stormwater impacts on receiving waters in
compliance with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, or as approved by the
City Engineer, so that the site design includes stormwater management practices
that control the stormwater runoff volumes, and the post-construction runoff
volume shall be retained on site for 1.1 inches of runoff from impervious surfaces.

The applicant shall utilize the most recent version of the Minnesota MIDS
(Minimum Impact Design Standards) Calculator (available on the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency’s website), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s
National Stormwater Calculator, or another similar stormwater design calculator
approved by the city to complete the plan and show that the proposed stormwater
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management practices meet the required infiltration standard. The applicant shall
submit the calculator results to the City with the stormwater management plan.

The applicant shall provide documentation that the proposed stormwater
management methods meet the required standard, will be designed and installed
consistent with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, NPDES stormwater
standards, and the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s Minnesota Stormwater
Manual.

No pervious pavement system is permitted in the Shore Impact Zone. (The Shore
Impact Zone is the land located between the ordinary high water level of a public
water and a line parallel to it at a setback of 50 percent of the required structure
setback. The required structure setback from the OHWL in the City of Birchwood
Village is 50 feet, and the Shore Impact Zone is 25 feet.)

Site design shall comply with the City’s zoning code 302.055, and shall minimize
changes in ground cover, loss of natural vegetation, and grade change as much as
possible.

The base of installed infiltration structures or practices must be a minimum of three
(3) feet above the established ground water table or the Ordinary High Water Level
of White Bear Lake, whichever is higher.

The stormwater management practices shall be designed in accord with the
Minnesota Stormwater Manual, American Concrete Pavement Association design
criteria, Center for Watershed Protection, Stormwater BMP Design Supplement for
Cold Climates, or other design guidance provided by the City.

The stormwater management plan shall include the applicant’s description of how
the practices shall be maintained to function as designed for the long-term. The
City may inspect the installation of the stormwater management system at the site.

The applicant shall include the maintenance plan and a maintenance schedule for
the approved stormwater management practices with the required permit
application.

The variance shall not be valid unless the applicant properly records the variance
at the property records at Washington County and a copy of the recording is
properly returned to the City for verification.
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REGULAR A

5™ BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE  FINDINGS FORM

L Variance Findings Form
=== CASE NO. 20-02-VB 415 WILDWOOD AVE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE SATISFIED TO APPROVE

T
1

#1: Is the request in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance?

The specific Ordinance states

(state ordinance requirement), the purpose of which is to

(explain what the ordinance requirement is intended to prevent or protect).

The proposed variance is for:

(explain proposal and potential effects).

This variance is/is not in harmony with the purpose and intent of the specific Ordinance because:

(explain how the proposal is in harmony with or undermines the purpose of the ordinance).

#2: Would granting the variance be consistent with the comprehensive plan?

The Comprehensive Plan contains the following policies and goals regarding this request:

(list applicable policies, goals, and maps, including citations).

Granting the variance is/is not consistent with the comprehensive plan because:

(explain how; relate details of the request to specific policies, goals, and maps).

#3: Are there special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved?

There are/are no circumstances unique to the property that would prevent compliance with the specific
Ordinance because:

(describe any physical characteristics of the land that are unique to this property that prevent compliance with
the ordinance requirement, and whether the applicant has demonstrated that no other reasonable alternative
exists that would comply with the ordinance; explain what makes this property different from other properties to
justify why this applicant should be able to deviate from the ordinance when others must comply).
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#4: Were the special conditions or circumstances created by the applicant's action or design
solution?

The conditions that resulted in the need for the variance were/were not created by the applicant because:

(if there are special conditions or

circumstances, describe whether they were created by some action of the applicant/property owner).

#5: Will granting a variance result in any increase in the amount of water draining from the
property?

Granting the variance will/will not increase the amount of water that drains from the property because:

(if granting the variance will

increase the amount of water that drains from the property, explain how and how much it will increase).

#6: Will granting the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any

other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City?

Granting the variance will/will not impair light and air to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property

values in the area, or impair the public health, safety, or welfare of Birchwood residents because:

be detrimental to neighbors or other Birchwood residents, explain how).

(if granting the variance could
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#7: A variance must not be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who do
not object outnumber those who do?

Has this variance been granted only because of the number of objections to the request: [ ] Yes [ ] No

Explain:

(If you believe
that the decision has been determined simply because of the number of supporters or objections, explain how).

#8: Does reasonable use for the property exist under terms of the Zoning Code?

Reasonable use for the property does/does not exist under terms of the Zoning Code because:

(Describe how
the Zoning Code does or does not allow for reasonable use of the property. If reasonable use of the property

does exist under terms of the Zoning Code, the applicant's financial gain or loss shall not be considered in your

decision).

What is your decision? (Approve or Deny)

Remember - ALL criteria MUST be satisfied to approve.

If approved, what conditions will you impose? (Findings must support the conditions; explain the impacts of
the proposed development and the conditions that address those impacts. Remember that findings must be
directly related and proportional to the impacts created by the variance. Set specific timeframes and deadlines,
and consider requiring the following to help ensure compliance with the conditions:
e financial sureties to ensure that the required activities are completed within specified deadlines,
® as-built drawings and/or photos as proof of completion within the terms of the conditions, and/or
e Jong-term maintenance and operation agreements for stormwater best management practices and
vegetation that must be protected or restored as a condition of approval, along with notices of
restrictions recorded against properties to ensure that future property owners are aware of their
responsibilities and don’t unknowingly “undo” any conditions.)




conditions continued
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o, REGULAR B
5™ BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE  FINDINGS FORM

Variance Findings Form
== CASE NO. 20-05-VB 221 WILDWOOD AVENUE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE SATISFIED TO APPROVE

(

#1: Is the request in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance?

The specific Ordinance states

(state ordinance requirement), the purpose of which is to

(explain what the ordinance requirement is intended to prevent or protect).

The proposed variance is for:

(explain proposal and potential effects).

This variance is/is not in harmony with the purpose and intent of the specific Ordinance because:

(explain how the proposal is in harmony with or undermines the purpose of the ordinance).

#2: Would granting the variance be consistent with the comprehensive plan?

The Comprehensive Plan contains the following policies and goals regarding this request:

(list applicable policies, goals, and maps, including citations).

Granting the variance is/is not consistent with the comprehensive plan because:

(explain how; relate details of the request to specific policies, goals, and maps).

#3: Are there special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved?

There are/are no circumstances unique to the property that would prevent compliance with the specific
Ordinance because:

(describe any physical characteristics of the land that are unique to this property that prevent compliance with
the ordinance requirement, and whether the applicant has demonstrated that no other reasonable alternative
exists that would comply with the ordinance; explain what makes this property different from other properties to
justify why this applicant should be able to deviate from the ordinance when others must comply).
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#4: Were the special conditions or circumstances created by the applicant's action or design
solution?

The conditions that resulted in the need for the variance were/were not created by the applicant because:

(if there are special conditions or

circumstances, describe whether they were created by some action of the applicant/property owner).

#5: Will granting a variance result in any increase in the amount of water draining from the
property?

Granting the variance will/will not increase the amount of water that drains from the property because:

(if granting the variance will

increase the amount of water that drains from the property, explain how and how much it will increase).

#6: Will granting the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City?

Granting the variance will/will not impair light and air to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property
values in the area, or impair the public health, safety, or welfare of Birchwood residents because:

(if granting the variance could

be detrimental to neighbors or other Birchwood residents, explain how).



#7: A variance must not be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who do
not object outnumber those who do?

Has this variance been granted only because of the number of objections to the request: [ ] Yes [ ] No

Explain:

(If you believe
that the decision has been determined simply because of the number of supporters or objections, explain how).

#8: Does reasonable use for the property exist under terms of the Zoning Code?

Reasonable use for the property does/does not exist under terms of the Zoning Code because:

(Describe how
the Zoning Code does or does not allow for reasonable use of the property. If reasonable use of the property

does exist under terms of the Zoning Code, the applicant's financial gain or loss shall not be considered in your

decision).

What is your decision? (Approve or Deny)

Remember - ALL criteria MUST be satisfied to approve.

If approved, what conditions will you impose? (Findings must support the conditions; explain the impacts of
the proposed development and the conditions that address those impacts. Remember that findings must be
directly related and proportional to the impacts created by the variance. Set specific timeframes and deadlines,
and consider requiring the following to help ensure compliance with the conditions:
e financial sureties to ensure that the required activities are completed within specified deadlines,
® as-built drawings and/or photos as proof of completion within the terms of the conditions, and/or
e Jong-term maintenance and operation agreements for stormwater best management practices and
vegetation that must be protected or restored as a condition of approval, along with notices of
restrictions recorded against properties to ensure that future property owners are aware of their
responsibilities and don’t unknowingly “undo” any conditions.)




conditions continued
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MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SUBJE
DATE:

CT:

Birchwood Village City Council

Tobin Lay, City Administrator

Planning Commission Variance Recommendation
September 2, 2020

Dear Mayor and Council Members,

The recommendation from the Planning Commission for the 415 & 221 Wildwood Ave variances are as
follows:

Regards,
Tobin Lay

415 Wildwood Ave — 4 Commissioners approved the variance and 1 did not. Recommended
conditions for the variance are as follows:

O

O

Rain garden maintenance agreement that incorporates the applicant’s stated maintenance
plan (included in the packet) and the requirements of Sec. 302.050.1.a-k

Registered with Washington County & filed with Birchwood

Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not been
completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to petition for
extension by the City Council.

All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.

Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.

221 Wildwood Ave — 5 Commissioners approved the request for a 20 ft. prevailing setback from
the road per Sec. 302.020.4.a.

5 Commissioners denied the request for a 2 ft. 6 inch sideyard setback; however, 3 Commissioners
approved a 6 ft. sideyard setback and 2 did not. Recommended conditions for the variance are as
follows:

o

The drainage system of the garage (gutters) must be approved by the City Engineer to keep
water from entering the abutting property

The paver system being installed with the new house must be approved by the City Engineer
to bring the impervious coverage of the lot to at least 25%

The trees must be saved that would have otherwise been removed with a 10’ sideyard
setback.

Registered with Washington County & filed with Birchwood

Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not been
completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to petition for
extension by the City Council.

All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.

Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.
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